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Important

Read PRECAUTIONS and INSTALLATION
Sections before operating game

FCC Notice

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operating in a commercial environment. This equipment uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instruction manual, may cause harmmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause hammful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his
own expense.

Copyright 2007 NAMCO AMERICA INC. - All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced by any mechanical photographic, or
electronic process, or in the form of a phonographic recording, nor may it be stored
in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use,
without pemission from NAMCO AMERICA INC.
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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing the “Super Scooper” game machine (hereafter referred to as the
“machine”).

This Operation Manual describes:
* How to install, operate, relocate, transport, maintain and discard the machine

safely and properly.
* How to operate the machine correctly and make full use of its features.
* How to ensure safety of players and bystanders.

Inquiries concerning the machine and repairs:
« For further information about the machine and repairs, please contact your

distributor.
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1 ' SAF ETY P RECAUTIO N S ~Make sure to read these instructions to ensure safefy-

Instructions to the owner:

* |f you entrust another party to perform installation, operation, relocation, transportation,
maintenance or discarding of the machine, instruct the concermned party to read and observe
all the instructions and precautions in this Operation Manual regarding the particuiar action
fo be taken,

11  Magnitudes of risk
On the labels atiached to the machine and in this Operation Manual, precautions
regarding safety and property damage are classified as shown below in accordance
with the magnitude of the particular risk.

&WA R N l N G : Failure to avoid the risk may result in death or serious injury.

damage.

Functionat notes not related to safety are marked with the foliowing
indication.

‘KOTICE : Notes related to functions or protection of the machine,

1-2 Definition of the term “technician”

This Operation Manual is written for arcade personnel. However, the sections
marked “-To be conducted by a technician only-" in the table of contents are written for
technicians. These tasks must be conducied by fechnicians only.

Technician: A person engaged in machine design, manufacture, inspection or
maintenance service for a manufacturer of amusement equipment, or a
person who has technical knowiedge related to electricity, electronics or
mechanical engineering at a level equal fo or higher than that of technical
high school graduates, and who is engaged routinely in the maintenance
{repair) of amusement machines.
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1. BAFETY PRECAUTIONS {to ensure safe use}

1-3 Top-priority safety precautions
AWARNING

+ Shouid any probiem occus, fum off the power switch immediately {o step operating the
machine. Then, unplug the power cord from the service outlet. Operating the machine
without correcting a problem may cause fire or accident.

+ Gust accumulated on the power plug may cause fire. Check the power piug regularly and
remave dust.

- Insert the power plug firmly into the service outlet. Poor contact may cause overheating
that can lead to a fire or bumns.

- A damaged power cord can cause fire, electric shock or electrical leakage. Observe the
following instructions.
~ Keep the power cord away from heating devices.

- Do not twist the power cord.

- Do not bend the power cord excessively,

- Do not alter the power cord.

- Do not bundle the power cord.

- Do not pult the power cord. (When unplugging, always puil the plug, not the cord.)
- Do not ptace anything on the power cord.

- Do not pinch the power cord with the machine, other products, or against the wall.
- Do not do anything else that might damage the power cord,

» Do not wet the power cord or power plug with water. Water can cause an electric shock or
leakage.

» Do not touch the power piug with a wet hand. Gaing so can result in an electric shock.

+ The power rating for the machine is 120 VAC, 3.5A. To prevent fire and electric shock,
always use indcor wiring that conforms ta the machine's power specifications.

- Operate the machine with a power supply voltage in the range of 110 to 120 VAC. Using
the machine with a supply voltage outside this range may cause a fire or eleclric shock.
To ensure that the machine operates in optimum conditicn, maintain the power supply at
120 VAC.

- For safe operation of the machine, make sure to always conduct pre-service check (refer
to 7-1 Pre-service check .} and maintenance {refer to 8. MAINTENANCE.) procedures.

Use only specified parts to replace consumables and service parts (inciuding
fasteners). Te order parts, contact your distributer.

- Do not convert the machine without permissien. Do not perform any work that is not
described in this Operation Manual, Unauthorized conversion of the machine may create
unforeseen hazards.

* When transferring the ownership of the machine, make sure to provide this Cperation
Manual with the machine.
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1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS (to ensure safe use)

-4 Description of warning labels attached to the machine
ANARRING

aThe warning labets describe important safety precautions. Observe the following:
- Install the machine at a proper location with ample illumination, and keep it clean,
and free of dirt so that the warning 1abels attached to the machine are easily legible. Also,
make sure that the iabels are not hidden behind another game machine or other objects.
- Do not remcve or alter the warning lahels,
- if the warning labels become dirty or damaged, replace them with new ones. To
order warning labels, contact your distributor.

The foliowing WARNING and CAUTICN labels ars attached on designated areas of
the machine for precauticnary purposes during cperation, maintenance, transportation
and relocation of the machine.

VG44-05532-00 1
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2. SPECIFICATIONS

(1) Rated power supply: 110-120 VAC (50/60 Hz)

(2) Maximum power consumption: 222W

(3) Maximum current consumption: 3.5A

(4) Coin box capacity: Approx. 2,000 25-cents coins

(5) Dimensions:

@ Upon delivery 1,500 (W) x 1,500 (D) x 2,000 (H) [mm]

(@ When sub-divided
Upper CabinetAssy: 1,200 (W) x 1,200 (D) x 1,180 (H) [mm]
Lower Cabinet Assy: 1,490 (W) 1,490 (D) x 820 (H) [mm]

—
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(6) Weight Total: 300kg

Upper Cabinet Assy:  100kg
Lower Cabinet Assy:  195kg
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3. CHECKING THE PACKAGE CONTENTS

The product packages contain the following assemblies and accessories when
shipped.

‘NOTICE . MaIT(e sure all the assemblies and accessories shown below are included in the product
packages.

« |If any assembly or accessory is missing, contact your distributor.

ﬁ [ Acryl Door ]

Operation Manual

Coin lock key @’9
Cam lock key >

\
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= Accessory list

Name Specification Qty
Operation Manual \‘? 1
Coin lock key .9? 2
Cam lock key //\@ 1
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4. OVERALL CONSTRUCTION (Name of Parts)

Lamp

Sign Tower Ass
Dome 199 % . E y
'\_\ k Upper Cabinet Assy
N, . JIJ(
Raif Assy g, /7
e, \..4“! J‘f
g Ao TRy
Elevator Assy THT —— /Acrylac door
ShovelAssy . B AR Shoot Assy
Shoval w—_ a4l
_hﬁ_""\-—h.—
Turn table ——_ Cash box
G .. {opposite corner of the
rass — ] - maintenance door)
7" {located insids)
o (1 - =
- i f . . .
] v — N Coin insertion
Table Assy — 12
able Asgy g - .
y /_,-ff | A T Humination switch 2
= — X f'. T

L “lllumination switch 1
g =73
Lower Cabinet Assy =

~ Service switch // y
(inside the control panel)

Maintenance door

3 .. - Coin return outlet
/ Prize redemption outlet
f Control panel

Power Assy(located inside) /  Display PC board

’ 7-seg LED
Level adjuster (7-seg )

e
Power cord

[ Under the maintenance door |

1
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4. QVERAL CONSTRUCTION {Name of Parts)

[ Inside the maintenance door |
Test switch

Maintenance cover
LCD display

Power switch

Select switch
P

\\

Main power fuse holder

Motor fuse holder T

[ inside the acrylic door ]
Fluorescent famp
;

-~

S S . T
! BTl e e L e

A

i
*

Tab

Switching regulator 2
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5. INSTALLATION

/NWARNING

- Install the machine according to the instructions and procedures described in the
Operation Manual. Failure to follow the specified procedures may result in a fire, electric
shock, injury, or machine malfunction.

- Insert the power plug firmly into the service outlet. Poor contact may cause overheating
that can lead to a fire or burns.

- Make sure to connect the ground lead. Using the machine without proper grounding can
result in an electric shock if electric leakage occurs. (Refer to 5-4 Connecting the power
cord and ground lead.)

- Install the machine securely in place by using the level adjusters. Unstable machine
installation can result in an accident or injury. (Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level
adjusters.)

5-1 Installation conditions

5-1-1 Locations t id
ocations to avoi ARG

* The machine is designed for indoor use. Never install the machine outdoors or at any of

the following locations:

- Places exposed to direct sunlight

- Places exposed to rain or water leakage

- Damp places

- Dusty places

- Close to heating devices

- Hot places

- Extremely cold places

- Places where dew condensation may occur due to temperature differences

- Places where the machine may become an obstruction during emergencies (such
as near emergency exits) and places where fire extinguishers or similar equipment are
installed

- Unstable places or location subject to vibration

* Note that depending on environmental conditions and/or types of prize-items selected for
the game, “freshness” may get affected.

* Ventilation tends not to be good inside the field. Also, the temperature inside the field will
be higher than its exterior surrounding temperature due to the use of fluorescent lighting
to light up the prize-items. Avoid outdoor locations or areas where the machine will be
under direct sunlight.
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5-1-2 Play zone of installed machine
/NCAUTION

- Secure a play zone as illustrated in the diagram below to prevent contact between
players, observers, or passersby.

Upon installation, secure a play zone area as illustrated below. This play zone area

will also be required when undertaking maintenance tasks, so make sure that the space
is secured.

unit :m

A

Approx 0.8

\

Play zone — Y

Approx 0.8 Approx 0.8

Approx 3.1

] A
Machine
Approx 0.8
\ v
Approx 3.1
=< >

5-2 Required dimensions for carry-in (frontage) and
passageways

The installation site must have a frontage and passageway of higher and wider
dimensions than the machine.

The maximum size of the machine upon delivery is accordingly.
Upon delivery: 1,500 (W) x 1,500 (D) x 2,000 (H) [mm]: 300kg
When sub-divided:

Upper CabinetAssy: 1,200 (W) x 1,200 (D) x 1,180 (H) [mm]: 100kg
Lower CabinetAssy: 1,490 (W) x 1,490 (D) x 820 (H) [mm]: 195kg

Make sure that there is ample room to smoothly carry the machine into the
installation site.
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5-2-1 Removing/reinstalling the Dome 199

(according to frontage conditions) -To be conducted by a
technician only-

/NWARNING

- To remove/reinstall the Dome 199 will require high-reaching tasks. Make sure to use a
step ladder to facilitate work. Forcing the task from a low position by straining your body
may lead to possible injury or machine failure.

- Upon removing/reinstalling the Dome 199, make sure to carry out the task with 2 or more
people and secure ample space for work to avoid accidents.

« Upon removing/reinstalling the Dome 199, make sure to fixate the machine firmly by using
the level adjusters. Unstable machine installation can result in an accident or injury.
(Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)

1. Remove the 4 torx bolts (M5x8) and remove the Dome 199.

Torx bolts(M5x8)
Dome 199

Torx bolts(M5x8)

2. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

15
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5-2-2 Separating the Upper Cabinet Assy and the Lower Cabinet
Assy(according to frontage conditions) -To be conducted by a
technician only-

/NWARNING

» The Upper Cabinet Assy weights approximately 100kg. Make sure to carry out the task
with 4 or more people and secure ample space for work to avoid accidents.

- When detaching the Upper Cabinet Assy, make sure that people on task and surrounding
objects do not get hit by the acrylic door.

- When separating the Upper Cabinet Assy the Lower Cabinet Assy, make sure to fixate the
machine firmly by using the level adjusters. Unstable machine installation can result in an
accident or injury. (Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)

1.  Open the acrylic door with the coin lock key.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)
2. Remove all the slopes.
(Refer to 8-4-7 (4) Removing/reinstalling the slope.)
3. Remove the wall.
(Refer to 8-4-9 (2) Removing/reinstalling the wall.)
4.  Remove the 2 (+) truss screws (M4x8) and the 4 connector covers.

(+) truss screws(M4x8)

Connector cover

16
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5. Remove 2 connectors in 2 areas and 1 connector in 2 other areas (6

in total).
6. Remove the 6 (+) truss screws (M4x8) and the 4 pillar covers.
—
V—
? 4
(+) truss screws(M4x8)
R
\:.\-
Pillar cover
L
? =
% Connectors

7. Unfasten the 3 (+) truss screws (M4x4) and remove the 2 acrylic
doors on the opposite side.

(FIange sockets(M6x12) h +) truss screws(M4x4)

Flange sockets(M6x12) - j
N Acrylic door

(+) truss screws

‘ k\
X Z.
&__é v d / (M4x4)
Acrylic doors Flange sockets

on opposite sides  (M6x12) \

<
. Upper Cabinet Assy

8. Remove the 8 flange sockets (M6x12) and detach the Upper Cabinet
Assy.
9. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

@ oco0o
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5-3 Installation method
5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters

/NWARNING

- Install the machine securely in place by using the level adjusters. Unstable machine
installation can result in an accident or injury.

Adjust the 4 level adjusters located underneath the machine for firm grounding and
level positioning. (Make sure the casters are approx. 5mm off-ground.)

5 == E
D

I
D "
—

Caster
Level adjusters
Approx. 5mm
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5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door

/NCAUTION

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that people’s
hands and fingers do not get caught in between, or their heads and bodies get hit by
its corners.

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that players
and surrounding people do not get hit by the acrylic door.

Insert the coin lock key into the keyhole of the acrylic door and open by turning the
key to the right. (Angle to open is approximately 90 degrees.)

Keyhole Acrylic door Acrylic door

Close

(C@ Open @

Coin lock key

19
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6. MOVING AND TRANSPORTING

/NWARNING

- Do not leave the machine on a sloped surtace as It may topple and cause an unforeseen
accident.

When moving the machine, make sure to set the level adjusters at highest position.

- Failing to do so will allow the level adjusters to get caught in bumpy surfaces, causing the

machine to topple down and lead to unexpected accidents.
* The machine is not designed to be transported by a forklift. Do no use a forklift to move or

transport the machine as it may topple and cause an unforeseen accident.

6-1 Moving (within the floor space)

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the coin lock key
and turn off the power switch. 1. (Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power
on.)

2.  Set the level adjusters (in 4 areas) to highest position.

(Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)

Level adjusters
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3. Pull out the power plug from the electrical outlet. Lift the power cord
making sure it does not get tangled.

4.  Once the machine is moved to the installation site, set the machine
down following procedures described in 5-3-1 Adjusting the level
adjusters.

‘NOTlCE * Do not move or transport the machine by holding the Upper Cabinet Assy or the acrylic
door. Doing so may cause the acrylic door to get damaged.

Acrylic door

21
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6-2 Transporting

6-2-1 Manual transport (carrying up/down stairs, etc.)
/NIARNING

- When manually transporting the machine, make sure to always separate the Upper
Cabinet Assy and the Lower Cabinet Assy to facilitate the task. {Refer to 5-2-2 Separating
the Upper Cabinet Assy and the Lower Cabinet Assy (according to frontage conditions).}

Failing to do so may cause unexpected accidents.

- When manually transporting the machine, make sure to always carry out the task as
specified below. Failing to do so may cause unexpected accidents.

Upper Cabinet ASSY .......ccvevvvvreenenirieininnnns (100kg: task requires 4 people or more)

Lower Cabinet ASSY .......cccvvverireriririreinininins (195kg: task requires 8 people or more)

Power cord Cord box

Packaging tape,etc.

[M * Make sure to remove all prize-items from the machine when transporting. Prize-items
sliding into unexpected areas in the machine may cause possible machine failure or

malfunction.

* When unloading the machine from an unlevel grounding, gently lower the machine to
avoid any harmful impact. Unnecessary impact onto the machine may cause possible
machine failure or malfunction.
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1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the coin lock key
and turn off the power switch. (Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power on.)

2. Unplug the power cord from the electrical outlet and insert it inside
the cord box, then secure it with packaging tape.

Packaging tape,etc.

Power cord

Cord hox

3.  Setthe level adjusters (in 4 areas) to highest position.
(Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)

4.  Once the machine is moved to the installation site, set the machine
down following procedures described in 5-3-1 Adjusting the level
adjusters.
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6-2-2 Loading and unloading onto a vehicle
/NIARNING

* Do not leave the machine on a sloped surface as it may topple and cause an unforeseen
accident.

- When moving the machine, make sure to set the level adjusters at highest position.
Failing to do so will allow the level adjusters to get caught in bumpy surfaces, causing the
machine to topple down and lead to unexpected accidents.

* The machine is not designed to be transported by a forklift. Do no use a forklift to move or
transport the machine as it may topple and cause an unforeseen accident.

« The machines weighs approx. 290kg. A minimum of 12 people is required to load or
unload the machine. Forcing the task with less than 12 people may cause possible
accident or injury.

&oTicE

* Make sure to remove all prize-items from the machine when assembling. Prize-items
sliding into unexpected areas in the machine may cause possible machine failure or

malfunction.

* When loading/unloading the machine, protect the Elevator Assy from getting damaged
by fixating it with packaging materials.

* When unloading the machine from an unlevel grounding, gently lower the machine to
avoid any harmful impact. Unnecessary impact onto the machine may cause possible
machine failure or malfunction.

1. Set the machine to factory shipment mode (refer to 7-5 Factory
shipment mode).

2.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the coin lock key
and turn off the power switch. (Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power on.)

3.  Unplug the power cord from the electrical outlet and insert it inside
the cord box, then secure it with packaging tape.

Power cord

Cord box
Packaging tape,etc.
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4.  Set the level adjusters (in 4 areas) to highest position.
(Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)
5. Attach the packaging materials and load the machine onto the

transporting vehicle.

Packaging materials
to fixate the Elevator Assy.

Packaging materials Packaging materials

25



To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200




26

To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

7. OPERATION

/NHARNING

Should any problem occur, turn off the power switch immediately to stop cperaling the
machine. Then, unplug the power cord from the electrical outiet, Cperating the machine
without carrecting a problem may cause a fire or accident,

* Dust accumulated on the power plug may cause a fire. Check the power plug regularly
and remove dust,

* Insert the power plug firmly into the electrical cutlet. Poor contact may cause overhealing
that can lead to a fire or bumn.

+ Before operating the machine, make sure that the machine has been installed in
accordance with the instructions and procedures specified in this Operation Manual {refer
to 5. INSTALLATION}. If the machine is not installed properly, it may result in a fire,
electric shock, injury or malfunction.

+ For safe operation of the machine, make sure to always conduct pre-service check (refer
to 7-1 Pre-service check) and maintenance (refer to 8. MAINTENANCE) procedures.
Failing to do so may lead to an unforeseen accident.

* The warning labels describe impertant caufions. Make sure to observe the following.

- Install the machine at a proper location with ample illumination, and keep it clean,
and free of dirt so that the warning labels attached to the machine are easily legible.
Also, make sure that the labels are not hidden behind another game machine or other
objects.

- Do not remove or alter the warning labels,

- If the warning tabels become dirty or damaged, replace them with new ones. To order
waming labels, contact your distributor,

7-1 Pre-service check

Check the following before commencing operation.
If any problem is found, take corrective measures by referring to 8-1 Maintenance
and inspection.

7-1-1 Safety check (before turning on the power switch)

ZWARNING

+ To prevent accidents and injury, make sure to check the following before commencing
operation.

(1) Ave all warning indications legible?
{Refer to 1-4 Description of warning labels attached to the machine )
{2) s the required space secured?
{Refer to 5-1-2 Play zone of installed machine.)
{3)  Areall the level adjusters fixated?
{Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)
(4} Isthe acrylic door securely locked?
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)
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7. OPERATION

o)

fs the acrylic door intact and not damaged?

Is the contrel panel switch intact and not damaged?
{Refer to 8-4-10 (2) Replacing the illumination switch.)
Is the Dome 199 intact and not damaged?

Is the prize redemption outlet intact and not damaged?
Is the coin return outlet intact and not damaged?

7-1-2 Functional check (after turning on the power switch)

(1)
(2)
(3)

Check that the turn table moves properly.

Check that there are no pnze-items caught in between the turn table.
Check that the coin switch and coin counter operate properly.
{Refer o 76 Test mode.)

Check that the Rail Assy operates properly.

(Refer to 76 Test mode.)

Check that the Elevator Assy operates properly.

{Refer to 7-6 Test mede.)

Check that the shovel operates properly.

(Refer to 76 Test mode.)

Check that the 7-seg LED lights up properly.

(Refer to 7-6 Test mode.)

Check that the sound and effects get outputted properly.
{Refer to 7-6 Test mode.)

Check that the fluorescent and glow lamps light up properly.
{Refer fo 8-4-1 (2) Replacing the fluorescent and glow lamps.)
(Refer to 8-4-6 (2) Replacing the ftuorescent lamp.)
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1. Operation

7-2 How to play

This is a shovel-style crane game designed for people of all ages, from small children

to adults, to enjoy.

[Normal game mode] (initial setting)

1.
2.
3.

Insert coin(s).

Allotted game play count will be displayed on the 7-seg LED.

Player moves the arm to the deep end with the ililumination switch 1.
The arm will stop when player releases the button.

Player lowers the arm with the illumination switch 2 to scoop the
prize-items on the turn table with the shovel and then brings it
upwards.

The amm returns back to its original position (above the prize-dropping
outlet) and the shovel will start dropping the scooped prizes.

Flayer can redeem ali prizes that fall into the prize redemption outlet.

[Time limit game]

1.
2.

10.

Insert coin(s).

The arm and shovel can be freely operated within the given time limit
(initial setting: 30 seconds).

Player moves the arm to the deep end with the illumination switch 1.
The arm will stop when player releases the button.

Player lowers the arm with the illumination switch 2 to scoop the
prize-items on the turn table with the shovel and then brings it
upwards.

The arm returns back to its original position {(above the prize-dropping
outlet} and the shovel will start dropping the scooped prizes.

Player can redeem all prizes that fall into the prize redemption outlet.
Even after redeeming the prizes, player can repeatedly operate the
am as long as it is within the given time limit..

Once the time limit is within 9 seconds, the 7-seg LED will start the
countdown,

When time is up, the arm will stop operation and will automatically
return to its start position.

{(When operation stops while the shovel is still scooping, the shovel
will return back to its start position and drop the scooped prizes.)
Game play can be continued by adding coins during game play.
Additional time will be added to the remaining time and game play will
be extended.
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7. Cperation

[Play till win game]

1. Insert coin(s). The 7-seg LED will be displayed as [F].

2. Allotted game play count will be displayed on the 7-seg LED.

3. Player moves the arm to the deep end with the illumination switch 1. The arm
will stop when player releases the button.

4.  Player lowers the arm with the illumination switch 2 to scoop the prize-items on
the turn table with the shovel and then brings it upwards.

5. The arm returns back to its original position (above the prize-dropping ouilet)
and the shovel will start dropping the scooped prizes.

6.  Player can redeem all prizes that fall into the prize redemption outlet. if player

did not win any prize, game play will resume from step 3 and repeat sequences 3, 4,5
until player wins pnzes.

[Free play mode]
At free play mode, game can be played without inserting coins.
The 7-seg LED will be disptayed as [F].
Game play is the same as in normal game mode.

NOTICE

At the [play till win game] mode, game play can be repeated until playsr is able to
win prizes. As such, if items that cannot be detected by the photo sensor are used
for prizes, game play can be continued even after player has wen prizes. Make
sure that all prize-items can be detected by the photo sensor. Alsc, game play
can be continued even if the photo sensor is net functioning; thus, make sure to
conduct regular inspection to check that the phote sensor is operating properly.
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1. Operation

7-3 Adjustment

7-3-1 Turning the power on
1.  Insert the power cord into the electrical outlet.

2.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and tumn
on the power switch.

Maintenance door

4 )

Power swiich

o Y,
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7. Operation

7-3-2 Adjustment switches

(1 Service switch

The service switch is located inside each control panel. Open the control panel
with the key and pull it out. The credit count can be added without operating the coin
counter by pressing the switch.

[m * Press the service switch slowly and firmly.

Control panel

Service switch

{2} Volume adjustment

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch..

(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. The volume is to be adjusted by pressing the select switch up/down.
The entire volume can be adjusted in 16 levels by pressing the switch (volume
goes up by pressing upwards and down by pressing downwards).

3% Volume for error sounds can be adjusted at the setting mode {refer to 7-4
Setting mods).

Test switch

/ Select switch

LCD display

N\

Enter switch
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7. Operation

71-5 Factory shipment mode

Setting modes can all be reset back to factory shipment settings. (Operation data will
remain intact.)
The rail, elevator, and shovel will be set suitable for transport purposes.

1.  Enter setting mode. (Referto 7-4 Setting.)

2. Tumn the test off switch while pressing the enter switch.

3. [INIT!ALIZE SETUP} will be displayed on the LCD display and all
settings will be reset back to factory shipment settings.

4. The amm will operate. After operation is complete, [STANDBY] will be
audio-outputted and visually-outputted onto the LCD display.

5. Turn the power switch off and close the maintenance door.

(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
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7. OPERATION

7-6 Test mode

1. Remove the maintenance doar of the machine with the key and turn on the power switch.,
(Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power on)

2. Turn the test switch on.

3. The test mode contents will be indicated on the LCD display. Select with the select switch
and finalize with the enter switch.

4, Exit the test mode by turning the test switch off.

LCD display sample
Mode — |T|E|S[T |M|O|D|E
Test mode content— [1|. |D|1!S|PILIAY! |TIEISIT —«—— Select with select switch
(finalize with enter switch)
Test mode content Description

1. Display test

The numbers — will be repetitively displayed on the 7-seg LED.

Button 1 will light up with even numbers and button 2 will light with odd numbers
(all stations).

Upon prassing buttons 1 or 2, the lamp of the pressed button will light up.

The station No. will be displayed on the 7-seg LED while the button is pressed.

1. D[ SIPILALY| |TIE|SIT
<IBJA|GIK

2. Sound test The sound No. is selected with the button 1 and outputted with button 2 (maximum
10 seconds).

The sound No. (0-67) will displayed on the LCD.

The volume can be adjusted with the select switch during the sound test.

2. |S|0IUINID| TIES|T 0|0
—BiA|GK Sound No.

3. Input test 1 The input conditions will be indicated on the 7-seg display of each station. The
display will light up when the sensor is on. Buttons 1 and 2 will also light up when
pressed.

7-seg designations a. Elevator sensor (up)  f. Rail sensor (outer)
a b. Rail sensor {inner)  g. Elevator sensor (down}
N & ¢c. Shovel sensor h. Coin switch

— b d. Service switch
g “L e. Button 1 / button 2
ot

@

==

PR
o

P
K

Q-/
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7. OPERATION

Test mode content

Description

4. Input test 2

The input conditions will be indicated on the 7-seg display of each station. The
display will light up when the sensor is on,

7-seg designations
9 0es h. Select switch (up)

¢. Select switch (down)
ﬁD b d. Prize sensor

e. Test switch

—7 G h. Enter switch
e —
ey
d

@

3.
—<BIA

Q=

P
K

5. Drive test

The motor-driven areas corresponding to each station will operate. Select with
button 1 and operate with bution 2. Release buttons to stop operation. (Operation
will continue when buttons 1 and 2 are pressed together.) The rail and elevator
will reverse movement with each press of the button 2. The input condition of the
selected drive-area No. will be displayed in h on the 7-seg LED.

Shovel Rail @
Elevator ﬁ:U a,

4). D
~BJAICIK
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7. Operation

7-7 Prize replenishment

ANCAUTION

- Be careful when replenishing prize-items. Touching motor-operating areas may cause
possible injury or malfunction.

7-7-1 Prize-items

/NKARNING

+ Do not use items that may be unsafe or unsanitary for prizes.

¥ Prize-items with expiration dates must be “consumed” by the use-by date.

* Note that depending on environmental conditions and/or types of prize-items selected for
the game, "freshness” may get affected.

3 Ventilation tends not to be good inside the field. Also, the temperature inside the field
will be higher than its exterior surrounding temperature due to the use of fluorescent
lighting to light up the prize-items. Avoid outdoor locations or areas where the machine
will be under direct sunlight,

(Refer to 5-1-1 Locations to avoid.)

+ Food items that were on display inside the Dome 199 must not be used as prize-items.

3 Due to the temperature near the dome 199 being higher than the exterior surrounding

temperature, “freshness” of food items may get affected.

‘NOTICE * The following guidelines are criteria for prize-items that must be abided by.
(1) Woeight: maximum of up to 500g per prize-item

(total weight capacity for prize-items on the turn table is 10kg)
{2)Size:rectangular solid-shaped items must be 14cmx14cmx18cm or smaller
(3) Prize-items to be avoided {refer to illustrations shown on the following page)
* |f non-conforming prize-items or capsules are used, it may resuit in failure or
malfunction of the machine.
« Take caution when using odd-shaped or odd-weighted prize-items.
+ Take caution when using painted prize-items as paint may get rubbed off and stain the
machine.
« Take caufion when using metaliic prize-items as they may damage the machine.
= Do not use small prize-items that may fall into the machine through the gaps around the
turn table.
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peration

Turn table capacity

mounted to exceed

Prize-items o / the upper edge line
\s / of the turn table.
R

x Prize-items must not be

Turn table /

Items that must avoided

{a) liquid (b) tiving things (c) easily melting things
4
L
U
s 0
0 £\
{d) perishable things {e) bumpy objects {fignitable items such as lighters
or fire

A
Ve

(g} easily breakable items
such glass products
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7. Operation

7-71-2 How to replenish prize-items
ANGAYTION

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that people’s
hands and fingers do not get caught in between, or their heads and bodies get hit by
its corners,

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that players and
surrounding people do not get hit by the acrylic door.

+ When replenishing prize-items, make sure not to touch the motar areas as it may cause
possible injury or accident.

1. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

2.  Replenish prizes within the capacity limit of the turn table (do not
overload).
{Refer to illustration on Tum table capacity, described in 7-7-1 Prize-items)

‘NOTICE « Replenish prize-items on the turn table to keep the total weight within 10kg.
Acrylic door

:/\T\
/

3. After replenishing prize-items, close the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/doss the acrylic door.}
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. Operation

7-7-3 How to display prize-items
[Inside the acrylic door]
1. Open the acrylic door.

(Refer to 5-3-2 How fo open/close the acrylic door.)
2. Display the prize-items under the slope L.

Prize-item
[To display inside the Dome 199 through the acrylic door]

1.  Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

2. Open the prize lid and display the prize-items on top of the upper
frame.

3.  Close the prize lid when complete.
4.  Close the acrylic door.

{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)
Prize lid

Prize lid
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7. Cperation

7-8 Operating the machine
7-8-1 Adjusting the play difficuity level
The win ratic is to be adjusted according fo the fellowing slements.

[Hardware]

1.Prize selectionftayout
Cifficulty level is managed by the size, form, weight-balance, chain-hook availabiiity,
etc. of prize-ifems.
Scooping difficulty is adjusted by the pesitioning, abundance, and crowdedness of
prize-items,

2.Support finger spring adjustmant
The grasp strength can be controlied by adjusting the spring of the support finger.
{Rafer fo 7-8-4 (3) Adjusting ths spring.)

[Setting mode]

t.Game setting {time limit game}
Time lirnit game will allow repetitive operation ¢f the arm and the win ratio will go up.

2.Game satting (wall setting)
The payout rafio can be managed by adjusting the height of the wall. The jowsr the
wall, the higher the win ratio will be for prize-items tc drop intc the prize cullst area,

3.Win ratio
Adjust the operalion range of the arm and shove! to come close to the sst values.
% This machine is designad for players to directly aim for the prize-items. Have in
mind that depending on the form or size of the prize-items, the set values may not come
within rangs even after adjustment.

4 Shovel operation time
The win ratio can be controfied by altering the scooping angle {cperating time] of the
shovel. The shaliower the angle, the higher the scooping difficulty will be.
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. Operation

7-8-2 Displaying the operation data
The operation data can be indicated on the LCD display.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch.

{Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power on)

2. Upon pressing the enter switch at the title display screen, the paid-
in coin count, game play count, paid-out prize count, and payout ratio
cah be checked.

3. By pressing the enter switch for 3 seconds or longer, the total paid-in
coin count and total game play count ca be checked.

Dispiay will return fo the title screen if no operation follows for over 20
seconds after pressing of the switch.

Display data Description LCD display
Paid-in coin count Accumulated paid-i coin count afier data reset COIN NOW
Game play count Accumulated game play count after data reset. FLAY NOW
Paid-out prize count Accumulated paid-out prize count after data reset, PRIZE NOW
Win ratio Total payout ratio count after data reset. PAYOUT

[Payout ratic % (paid-out count/game play countl] is displaved. NOW
Datareset Data reset of paid-in coin count, game play count, paid-out prize | DATARESET
count
Total paid-in coin count | Total paid-in coin count (operator reset will not be applicable; COIN TOTAL
Total game play count | Total game play count {operator reset will not be applicable) PLAY TOTAL
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Slulpleir| |Slclololplelr
nlajmlclo
* Enter switch
y
CJO[T[N] INJGIW] [ [0]0[0[0]0]0 oooooooooooo
E(N|TIEIR| ISIW| |:IDIE/TIAlIIL
¢ Select switch -—  [Enter switch
(UP/DOWN)
>(PIL[AIY]_IN[O[W[ [ To[olo[o[0]0 Ioooooooooooo
EINITIEIRL 1SIWF [IDIEITIALTIL
Select switch -——  Enter switch
(UP/DOWN)
PIR[1IZIE] |N[O[W] [0[G[0]0]0[0 ooooooﬂgooooo
EINITIEIR] ISIW| [:{D{E[TIA[I[L
¢ Select switch -«—>  Enter swich
(UP/DOWN)
PTATYTOTUTT] [NJO[W[OIO]O[. [0[% 000.0%000.0%
E[N|TIE[R] ISIWl [:IDJE[TIA[I]L
# Select switch -«—» Enter switch
(UP/DOWN)
DIA[T[A[ [RIE[S|E[T DIAIT[A |R[E|S[E[T
EIN[TIE[R! |SIW|3[s|:[RIEISIEIT RIE[S[EIT| |CIO/MPILIEITE
* Select switch —> Press enter switch (for over 3 seconds)

(UP/DOWN) ~—— [Enter switch

Press enter switch (for over 3 seconds)

Y
3 [CTO[TINITIO]TIAIL] Jolo]o[olo]o Ioooooooooooo
EIN[TIEIR: [SiWl i:[DIEIT[A[IIL
¢ Select switch ~«—»  [nter switch
(UP/DOWN)
PILTA[YTTIO[TTAIL] [01G]0]0[0[0 oooooooooooo
EINITIE[R] |SIW[ |:[DIE[T[A[T]L
A Select switch ~«—>» Enterswitch
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Enter switch Press enter switch {for over 3 seconds) Select switch
—_— — —
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7. Operation

7-8-3 Replacing the shovel -To be conducted by a technician

only-
/NHARNING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

/ACAUTION

* When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra cauticn to make sure that people’s
hands and fingers do not get caught in between, or their heads and bodies get hit by
its carners.

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that players and
surrounding people do not gst hit by the acrylic door.

- When replenishing prize-itsms, make sure not to touch the motor areas as it may cause
possible injury or accident.

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, make surs that your fingers do not get caught in
between.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on)

2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door)

3.  Remaove the 2 (+) truss screws (M4x8)} and the shovel washer, then
replace the shovel

4. Close the acrylic door.
(Refer fo 5-3-2 How to openfclose the acrylic door.)

Shovel washer

Shovel 52

(+) fruss screws(M4x8)
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7-8-4 Attaching/detaching, adjusting the support finger
-To be conducted by a technician only-
{1) Attaching/dstaching the suppott finger

AOWARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people rom an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

ANGAUTION

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that people’'s
hands and fingers do not get caught in between, or their heads and bodies get hit by
its corners.

+ When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that players and
surrounding people do not get hit by the acrylic doar,

- When replenishing prize-items, make sure not to touch the motor areas as it may cause
possible injury or accident.

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, make sure that your fingers do not get caught in
between.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on)

2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

3. Remove the (+) truss screws {M4x8).

—_— (+) truss screws(M4x8)
1 ' > /
: {
— 4

47



To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200
7. Operation

4.  Unfasten the 2 (+) truss crews (M4x6) and remove the finger cover.
5.  Reattach the support finger using the (+) truss screw (M4x8)
unfastened in step 3.

(+) truss screw(M4x8)
Finger cover

(+) truss screws(M4x6)

6. Reattach the finger cover with the 2 (+) truss crews (M4x6)
unfastened in step 4.
7. Close the acrylic door.

(Refer to 5-3-2 How to openfclose the acrylic doar.)

Finger cover

(+) truss screws(M4x6)
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{2) Adjusting the spring

1.

Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on)

2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

3. Attach the support finger.
(Refer to 7-8-4 (1) Attaching/detaching the support finger, steps 3-5.)

4.  Loosen the (+) truss screw (M4x8) and adjust the spring {adjustment
width: 10mm) with the cap screw (M) (4x20).
M The support finger's effectiveness will maximize by tightening, and minimize by

loosening the cap screw (M) (4x20).
5. Reverse procedures to reattach each part.
Cap screw(M) (4x20)

Adjustment width : 10mm 1/

Spring

(+) truss screw(M4x8)
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7-9 Cleaning the turn table

NRARNING

* To protect the service staff and cther people trom an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

ANCAUTION

 When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution to make sure that people’s
hands and fingers do not get caught in between, or their heads and bodies get hit by
its corners.

- When opening/closing the acrylic door, take extra caution tc make sure that players
and surrounding people do not get hit by the acrylic door.

- When opening/closing the acrylic deor, make sure that your fingers do not get caught in
between.

‘NOTICE - Do not use organic solvents for cleaning. Using organic solvents may result in matenial

degradation.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tumning the power on)

2. Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to openiclose the acrylic door.)

3. Remove the prize-items from the turn table.
Clean the turn table using a cloth soaked in mild detergent or water.
Make sure to finish by wiping off all liquid remains with a dry cloth.

5. Clean the grass area by using a vacuum cleaner.

6.  Close the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic deor.)
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ANHARNING

Before conducting maintenance (troubleshooting, repair, etc.). make sure to tum off the
power switch to protect the service staff and other people from electric shock, accidents
and injury

The PC board inside the machine will remain hot even after the power switch is turned
off.

Do not touch the PC board area to avoid suffering burns

8-1 Maintenance and inspection

ANKARNING

Before conducting maintenance {troubleshcoting, repair, replacement, etc.), make sure
to unplug the power plug from the electrical socket to pretect the service staff and other
people from electric shock, accidents and injury.

Conduct maintenance regularly. Failure to conduct periodic maintenance may lead to
unexpected accidents.

Conduct a pre-service check everyday. Pre-service check is important for preventing
accidents.

{Refer to 7-1 Pre-service check.)

8-1-1 Regular inspection -To be conducted by a technician only-

Routinely check the following for any imegularities.
(1) Checking of the level adjusters
e Check and make sure that the level adjusters are securely fixated,
{2)  Checking of the power plug
¢ Check and make sure that the power plug is firmly plugged inio the electrical
socket.
e Ifthere is dust on the electrical socket area, make sure to dust it off.
e Check and make sure the power cord is not damaged or soiled.
e |f any imegularity is found with the power cord, make sure to replace it with a
new one.
(3)  Checking for any leosened screws
Check and make sure that the following listed screws are not loosened. If any
are found loosened, make sure to tighten them,
o Dome 199: attachment screws
{Refer to 5-2-1 Removingfreinstalling the Dome 199.)
» Upper Cabinet Assy and Lower Cabinet Assy: connecting screws
{Refer to 5-2-2 Separating the Upper Cabinet Assy and the Lower Cabinet Assy.)
e Rail Assy: attachment screws
{Refer to 8-4-2 {1) Removing/reinstalling the Rail Assy.)
e Flevator Assy: attachment screws
(Refer to 8-4-3 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Elevator Assy.)
e Shovel Assy. aftachment screws
(Refer to 8-4-4 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Shovel Assy.)

M
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8-2 Error Display

*When an error occurs, an error display will appear on the 7-seg LED: indication of [E]
followed by the error description will be displayed interchangeably. (There will be no
display on the 7-seg LED for coin counter error and EEPROM error. In the case of
multiple errors, all applicable errors will be numerically displayed in sequence.)

= The error number and its location will be displayed on the LCD. In the case of mulfiple
errors, display will sequentially change every 3 seconds.

- The warning alarm will continue for 1 minute and stop.If coins are newly inserted or
buttons pressed immediately after, the warning alarm will sound off once again (except
for coin counter and EEPROM errors).

- Upon pressing the button 2 during an error, the coin count (not yet played} prior to the
error occurrence wili be displayed on the 7-seg LED (except for coin counter and
EEPROM errors).

3¢ Upon pressing the button 1, the credit dispiay will decrease by "1."

Error contents | Waming alam Description 7-Seg LED display

1.Coin emor Available Coin jam, coin switch failure.

ERRﬁR1 ST:W +-

clofl EIRIRIOIR

2. Elevator error | Available Failure in the elevator's drive motor and photo sensor.
The emor-occurring station No. will be displayed.

ERIR|OR|2 SIT|:
Lil|FIT] 'ER[RIOIR

El_I2

I

3.Shovel error | N/A Failure in the shovel's drive mator and photo sensor.

The error-occurring station No. will be displayed.
ER[RJOIR]3 e Flﬂﬂ ._.
R

SIHIOIVIEIL] [EIRIRIOD

4.Coin counter | Available Failure in the coin counter.
error

9.5ervice sw. | Available Failure in the service switch.
error The error-occurring station No. will be displayed.

EIRIRIOR D SIT: ._—.

SIERIVIIICIE] [S|w] [EIR[RIOIR

3¢ Will only be displayed when other errors have also occurred. (7-seg LED display)
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Error contents | Waming alarm 7-seg LED display
6. EEPROM N/A Failure in the EEPROM. All settings will become invalid.
error

[en] =)

prw ) ()

ElE

7. Prize sensor
error

Available

Failure in the prize sensor.
The error-occurring station No. will be displayed.

g1

8. Rail error

Available

Failure in the rail's drive moter and photo sensor.
The error-occurring station No. will be displayed.

El_8

3% Will only be displayed when other errors have also occurred. (7-seg LED display).
m Refer to 8-3 Troubleshooting when taking corrective measures.
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8-3 Troubleshooting

ANHARNING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and
injury, and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn
off the power switch before initiating the described task.

« If problems out of the range than those described in 8-3 Troubleshooting occur, or
if improvements cannot be seen after taking measures, contact your distributor for
further support.

m * In the event of a problem, make sure to chack that all connectors are firmly connected.

* If problems out of the range than those described in the following pages occur, or if
improvements cannot be seen after taking measures, contact your distributor for further
support.

The PC board is sensitive to static electricity. If a technician charged with static
electricity handles the PC board, the parts on the PC board can get damaged.
Befors handling the PC board, make sure to always touch the grounded metal surface
to discharge any static electricity.

« [f there is a problem in any of the PC boards, do not use a circuit tester or equivalent

tool to check the conductivity.
Otherwise, the tester's intemal voltage may damage the [Cs.
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8-3-1 General -To be conducted by a technician only-

Symptom

Main cause

Measure

Page

Machine cannot be
operated after turning
on the power switch,

* No power coming in.
Power plug is disconnected.

* Plug the power cord to an outlet

where power is coming in.

Fuse is out.

Replace the fuse.

* Operation is unstable.
Malfunction oceurs.

Power voltage is exceeding
the limit.

Disconnect the large-capacity device -
operating on the same line to -

secure the required power voltage.

Failure in the game PC
board.

Contact your disfributor.

Error alarm is sounding
off but no error is being

Required voltage {DC +12V)
is not being outputted from

Check whether the required voltage
(DC +12V) is being oufputted.

displayed. the switching regulator 2. If power is coming in but the P106
required voltage is not being
outputted, failure in the switching
regulator is highly likely. Replace
the switching regulator.
Coin counter does not
operate. (“Error 4" is | Failure in the coin counter. Replace the coin counter.
displayed on the 7-seg -
LED)
Failure in the game PC | Contact your distributor. -
board.
Fluorescent lamp does | Fluorescent lamp is out Replace the flucrescent lamp. P59
not light up
Connegctor is disconnected. Connect the connector P59

55



56

To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

8. MAINTENANCE

8-3-2 Rail Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

Symptom Main cause Measure Page
Rail doss not move. Connector is disconnected. Connect the connector. P60
Or, movement is
irregular. Failure in the rail’s photo { Replace the rail's photo sensor. P61
("Error 8" is displayed SEnsor.
on the 7-seg LED.)

Failure in the rail's drive | Replace the rail's drive motor. P62
maotor.
Failure in the game PC board | Contact your distributor, -
8-3-3 Elevator Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

Symptom Main cause Measure Page
Elevator does not | Connectoris disconnected. Connect the connector. P66
move.

Or, movement is | Failure in the elevator’s photo | Replace the elevator’s photo sensor. P&7
imegular. sensor.
(“Error 2" is displayed | Failure in the elevator's drive | Replace the elevator's drive motor. P63
on the 7-seg LED.) Motor.
Failure in the S2DRVY PC | Contact your distributor. -
board
8-3-4 Shovel Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-
Symptom Main cause Measure Page
Shovel does not move, Connector is disconnected. Connect the connector P75
Or, movement is irregular.
(“Error 2" is disptayed on | Failure in the shovel's photo | Replace the shovel's photo sensor. P75
the 7-seg LED)) Sensor.
Failure in the shovel's drive | Replace the shovel's drive motor. P79
motor.
Damage in the gear. Replace the gear. P76
Failure in the game PC board | Contact your distributor. -

8-3-5 Sign Tower Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

Symptom

Main cause

Measure

Page

Fiuorescent lamp does
not light up.

Fluorescent famp is out.

Replace the fluorescent lamp.

P81
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8-3-6 Table Assy -To be conducted by a technician only
Symptom Main cause Measure Page
Turn table does not move. | Alien object is jammed. Remove the alien object. -
Or, movement is iregular.
Connector is disconnected. Connect the connector. Pao

Failure in the table's drive
motor.

Replace the table's drive motor or
the gear head.

P.90

8-3-7 Control Panel Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

Symptom Main cause Measure Fage
“Error 1" is displayed on | Coinjam. Remove the jammed cain(s). -
the 7-seg LED
Connector is disconnected. Connect the connector (especially P93
7-seg LED does not light the one on the PC board).
up. Failure in the S2DRV PC | Contact your distributor. -
board
Connector, Faston terminal | Connect the connector and Faston Pgo
are disconnected. terminal.
Buttons 1 and 2 do not | Fluorescent lamp is out, Replace the fluorsscent lamp. P 101
respond.
Fluorescent lamp does | Failures in buttons 1 and 2. Replace the buttons 1 and 2. P100

nof light up.

Failure in the S2DRV PC

board

Contact your distributor.

a7
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8-4 Removing, reinstalling and replacing Assys/parts

8-4I-1 Upper Cabinet Assy -To be conducted by a technician
only-

(1) Removing/reinstalling the Dome 199

ANWARNING

* To removefreinstall the Dome 199 will require high-reaching tasks. Make sure to use a
step ladder to facilitate work. Forcing the task from a low position by straining your body
may lead to possible injury or maghine failure.

- Upon removing/reinstaliing the Dome 199, make sure to carry out the task with 2 or more
people and secure ample space for work.

Upon removing/reinstalling the Dome 199, make sure to fixate the machine firmly by using
the level adjusters. Unstable machine installation can resultin an accident or injury.

(Refer to 5-3-1 Adjusting the level adjusters.)

1. Remove the 4 torx head boits (M5x%8)} and 4 plain washers (M3); then
remove the Dome 199.

Torx head bolts(M5x8)

Torx head bolts(M5x8}

2.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.
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{2)

Replacing the flucrescent and giow lamps

A BAERIEG

- To protact the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the elecirical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch beforg iniliating the described task.

The lamps inside the machine will remain hot 5o be extra careful when removing them.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer o 7-3-1 Turning the power oin.)
2. Open the actylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to openfclose the acryiic door}
3. Replace the fluorescent lamp (22W)} and the glow lamp (FG-1P}.
Make sure to use 120V 22W for the flucrescent lamp.
4.  Close the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to opervclose the acrylic door.)

Fluorescent tamp 120V 22W

]

Glow lamp(FG-1P)
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8-4-2 Rail Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

N Removing/reinstalling the Rail Assy

ANHARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people trom an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remave the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.

(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Open the acrylic door
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to openfclose the acrylic door.)

3. Remove the Elevator Assy.

(Refer to 8-4-3 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Elevator Assy.)

4. First remove the connector and the ground’s Faston terminal, then
loosen the 4 flange sockets (M5x8). Remove the Rail Assy by sliding
it away from you.

5. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

N
‘ OTICE * When reinetalling, make sure the connector is locked securely,
/'

Faston terminal

7

’ \

Rail Assy

slide

Connector

Flange sockets(M5x8)(just ioosen, do not remove)
{2 areas in the opposite side as well)
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2 Replacing the rail's photo sensor

ANNARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other peopie rom an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)
3. Remove the 2 countersunk nuts (M4) and remove the sensor bracket.
4. Remove the hexagonal nut (M4) and the connector, then replace the
rail's photo sensor.
5.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE = When reinstaling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

( Connector  Hexagonal homer nut{M4) )

Hexagonal homer nut(M4)

_J Connector

\ Coutersunk nut(M4) rsunk nut(M4)

Sensor bracket

Rail's photo sensor
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(3) Replacing the rail's motor drive

ANNARNING

To protect the service staff and other people from an eleciric shock, accident and injury, and
to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch,
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2. Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How fo open/close the acrylic door.)
3.  Remove the Rail Assy.
(Refer to 8-4-2 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Rail Assy.)
4. Loosen the 2 cap screws (M} (M4x8).

Cap screw(M)(M4x8)

5. Loosen the 2 countersunk nuts (M5).

Countersunk nut{M5) Countersunk nut(Ms)




To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200
8. MAINTENANCE

6. Let the timing belt sag quite loosely before removing it from the rail
pultey.

Timing belt

Rail pulley

7.  Loosen the double point screw {M3x8) and remove the rail pulley
from the rail pulley shaft.

Double point screw{M3x6)

Rail pulley Rail pulley shaft
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8. Remove the 3 cap screws (M) (M4x8) and the connector; then
replace the rail’s drive motor.

Connector

Cap screw(M)(M4x8) Rail's drive motor

9. Reverse procedures to reinstall.
‘NOTICE - When teinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

[Adjusting the timing belt]

10, Adjust the tensile strength of the timing belt to 24 5N (2.5kgf) by
using the outer countersunk nut (M5).

Countersunk nut{M5)
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11.  As a guide, check that the timing belt sags 5-7mm when applying a
load of 1.8N (180gf) onto the center area between the pulleys.

SOATNNT AT AT K~

/]

Timing belt

5-7mm(sagging amout)

12.  After adjustment is complete, tighten the inner countersunk nut {M5) and fasten the
2 cap screws (M) (M4x8).

Cap screw(M)(M4x8)

Countersunk nut{M>5}
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8-4-3 Elevator Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

N Removing/reinstalling the Elevator Assy

ANKARNING

To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury, and
to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch befora initiating the described task

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 9-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

3. Remove the 2 (+) truss screws {M4x8) and the connector, then slide
the Elevator Assy away from you and remove it from the Rail Assy

4,  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

(s-A‘Q\»

I-IV \- \

\\\\\\h\h\h\h\h\

__“1, mp Side \
‘-. ‘l Rail Assy

(+)truss screw(M4x8) Connector
(1 on opposite side as well)  Elevator Assy
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(2)

m & When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.
r

Connector

Replacing the photo sensor (U)

ANNARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people from an slectric shock, accident and injury,

and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and tum
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2.  Remove the Elevator Assy.
(Refer to 8-4-3 (1) Removingfreinstalling the Elevator Assy.)
3. Remove the cap screw (M4x8) and take out the E sensor holder (L}.
4.  Remove the (+)} round head screw (with spring washer} (M3x6) and
the connector; then replace the photo sensor (U).
5. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

Photo sensor{U)

(+)round head screw(with spring washer)(M3x6)

J

E sensor holder(L)
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(3) Replacing the photo sensor (D)

ANHARKING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Lower the shovel box about 10cm by operating through the test
mode.
{Refer to 7-6 Test Mode 6. Drive Test )

2. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and tum
off the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

3. Remove the (+} truss screw (M4x8) and take out the E sensor holder

(U).

(+)truss screw(M4x8}

E sensor holder(U)

Shovel box

4.  Remove the (+) flat head screw (M3x8), hexagonal nut (M3}, and the
connector; then replace the photo sensor (D).
5.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE * When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

Connector E sensor holder(U)

(+)flat head screw(M3x8)

Photo sensor(D}
Hexagonal homer nut{M3) @
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(4) Replacing the elevator’s drive motor

ANHARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage tc the electrical circuitry of the maching, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and tum
off the power switch.(Refar to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2.  Remove the Elevator Assy.
(Refer to 8-4-3 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Elevator Assy.)

3. Remove the 2 cap screws (M4x8) and the 2 Faston terminals.

Cap screws(M)(M4x8)

Round red seal

Faston terminal{+side)
(wiring color : blue)

The side where the round red seal Faston terminal
is attached on the motor. ’ {wiring color : purpte)

4. Remove the 3 (+) flat head screws {M3x8) and the motor bracket;
then replace the elevator's drive motor.

(+)flat head screws(M3x8)
(+)flat head screw(M3x8)

Motor bracket

Elevator's drive motor
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5. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE » Upon reinstalling the motor bracket and the elevator's drive motor, adjust the distance

between the spar gear A and the shaft to create a backlash.

+ Upon reinstalling, make sure the Faston terminals are securely locked.

» Upon reinstalling, make sure the Faston terminals’ polarity characters are correctly
positioned.

Measure the inner or outer dimension.

" (outer dimension} Backlash
e : ~.__//

’ %)f ol
! : (shaft distance)
:. (ir'mer dimension)
Elevator's drive motor ', !

N \ ‘ ]/Spar gear A
- ‘ A

Motor bracket
\
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(5) Replacing the wire

ANHARNING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch. {Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Elevator Assy.
{Refer to 8-4-3 (1} Removingfreinstalling the Elevator Assy.)

3. Manually turn the shaft of the elevator's drive motor and extend the
Elevator Assy to its maximum capacity.

Motor shaft

Elevator Assy

Elevator's drive motor

. v,

4. Unfasten the 2 {+) truss screws (M4x8) and remove the connector
cover.

(+)truss screws{M4x8)

Connector cover
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5. Remove the 2 (+} truss screws (M4x8), then take out the spring cover
with the wire still through and slide it along the wire in direction of the
arrow.

(+)truss screws(M4x8)

8. Removs the wire from the spring and pull it out of the spring cover.
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Remove the roller spring : (1) .
Remove the 2 cap screws (M) (M3x5) : (2); then pull out the guide
pin : (3) and the roller arm shaft : (4) on the one side only.

Remove the 2 cap screws (M) (M3x5) : (5}, then take out the pulley
flange : (6).

10. Remove the wire : (8) terminal (round) from the pulley : (7).

11.  Pull out the wire terminal (round) from in between the wire guide
1 (9), the roller arm shaft : (4}, and the guide pin : (3); then
remove the wire : (8) .
Roller arm shaft : (4)
Cap screw(M)(M3x5) : (2) Pulley flange :(6)

Cap screw(M)YM3x5} : (5)

Cap screw(M){M3x5) : (2) )
D

Guide pin : (3)

Wire : (8)

Pulley : (7)
Wire guide : (9)

Roller spring : (1)
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[How to attach the wire]

1.  Insert the wire from underneath the Elevator Assy.

Elevator Assy

Wire insertion point

2. Align the wire along the groove of the Delrin bearing.

Insert the guide pin.

4.  Pull the wire through in between the roller amm shaft and the Delrin
bearing, then pull it through inside the wire guide, and insert it into the
roller arm shatft,

5.  Insert the wire terminal (round) into the groove of the pulley, then
attach the pulley flange with the 2 cap screws (M) (M3x5).

6. Assemble the guide pin and the roller arm shaft with the 2 snap pins
and 2 cap screws (M) {(M3x5); then attach the roller spring.

o

Guide pin
Cap screw(M)(M3x5) .

1 11 I i LIl Wire

LUT U

\ go 24

| E

T Delrin bearing

/} L seon
| | Snap pins
\ \Wire guide

Roller spring

Roller arm shaft

1] T
T

[——Pulley

4
7

/

Wire terminal(circle)

Pulley flange

N~

Cap screws(M)(M3x5)
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8-4-4 Shovel Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

{1) Removing/reinstalling the Shovel Assy
/NWARNING

« To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and tumn
off the power switch,
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

3. Unfasten the 2 (+) truss screws (M4x8) and remove the connector
cover.

(+)truss screws(M4x8)

Connector cover

4. Unfasten the connector and the 2 {+) truss screws (M4x8}, then
remove the Shovel Assy.
3% The Shovel Assy can be pulled out downwards by slightly [ifting it first.

5.  Reverse procedures to reinstall,

[m * When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.
(+)truss screws(M4x8)

7 e e

Connector

sShove! Assy
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(2) Replacing the gear

/NHARNING

« To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Shovel Assy.
(Refer to 844 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Shovel Assy.)

3. Unfasten the 4 cap screws (M) (M3x6) and remove the gear bracket.

Cap screws(M)(M3x6)

Gear bracket
[For pinicn gears]

1.  Replace the pinion gear.
2.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

€ \NoTICE

- Upon reinstalling, make sure that the edge surfaces of the motor shaft and the pinion
gear are aligned. 1n deing so, make sure that no grease gets applied onto the motor

shaft. Pinion gear

Shovel's drive motor

YT
Fi

jsg_/ and the pinion gear.

% ~_] Align the edge surfaces of the motor shaft
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[For gear A]

1.  Replace the gear A.

2.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.
[For gear C]

1.  Remove the cap screw (M) (M3x6) and replace the gear C.
2. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

[For gear B]

1. Remove the gears A and C, then replace the gear B.
2.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

[M - When attaching the gears, make sure o applg lithium grease on each gear.
{Do not use Molybdenum grease. Using such greage will shorten the longevity of the

gears.)

Pinion gear

Gear A

Cap screw(M)(M3x6)
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(3) Replacing the shovel’s photo sensor

ANKARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Shovel Assy.
(Refer to 8-4-4 {1) Removing/reinstalling the Shovel Assy.)

3. Remove the cap screw (M} (M3x8) and the connector, then replace
the shovel's photo sensor.

4. Reverse procedures to reinstall.
‘NOTICE - When reinstalling, make sure the cennector is locked securely.

( )

Shovel's photo sensor

Connector

Cap screw(M)(M3x6)
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(4) Replacing the shovel's drive motor

ANFARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Shovel Assy.
{Refer to 8-4-4 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Shovel Assy.)

3.  Unfasten the 4 cap screws (M) {(M3x6) and remove the gear bracket.

Cap screws{M)(M3x6)

Gear bracket

4. Remove the gear A and the 2 cap screws (M) (M3x6), then take out
the shovel's drive motor.

Cap screws(M)(M3x6)
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5. Remove the connector and the pinion gear; then replace the shovel's
drive motor.

Shovel's drive motor

Connector

Pinion gear

Shovel's drive motor

Align the edge serfaces of the motor shaft

%%é/and the pinion gear.

=
wy
Fi

6. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE - When attaohincT; the gears, make sure to apply lithium grease on each gear.

(Do not use Molybdenum grease. Using such grease will shorten the longevity of the
gears.)

- Upon reinstalling, make sure that the edge surfaces of the motor shaft and the pinion
gear are aligned. In doing so, make sure that no grease gets applied on the motor
shaft.

» When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.
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8-4-3 Sign Tower Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

(1) Replacing the Sign Tower

ANHARNING

To replace the sign tower will require high-reaching tasks. Make sure to use a step ladder
to facilitate work. Farcing the task from a low position by straining your body may lead to
passible injury or machine failure.

The fluorescent lamp inside the machine will remain hot even after the power switch is

turned off. Do nat touch the lamp area to avoid suffering burns.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer ta 7-3-1 Turning the power on.)
2. Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to openclose the acrylic door.)
3. Open the prize lid.
{Refer to 7-7-3 How to display prizes.)
4.  Remove the 2 cap screws {M) (M4x6) and replace the sign tower.
5.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

Sign tower

Prize lids Prize lids

ﬂ.‘

Cap screws(M)(M4x6)
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{2) Renlacing the fluorescent lamp

AFAERIRG

* To protect the service staff and other people from an eleciric shock, accident and injury,
and fo prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
swifch before initiating the described task.

* The lamp inside the machine will remain hot even after the power switch is turned cff. Do
not touch the lamp area to avoid suffering bums. "

+ When replacing the Tlugrescent lamp, make sure fo always use that of the same
specification (120V100W). Failing to do 50 may generate heat or cause machine failure.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power on.)
2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/dose the acrylic door.)
3. Remove the sign tower.
(Refer to 8-4-5 {1) Replacing the sign tower.}
4,  Replace the fluorescent lamp (100W),
[Make sure to use 120V 100W for the fluorescent lamp.]
5. Reverse procedures to reinstali.

Lamp(120V100W)
i

L
Sign tower
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8-4|-6 Support Finger Assy -To be conducted by a technician
only-

(1) Removing/reinstalling the support finger

ANNARNING

» To protect the service staff and other people from an electric
shock, accident and injury, and to prevent damage to the
electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tumning the power on.)

2.  Attach the support finger.
(Refer to 7-8-4 (1) Attaching/detaching the support finger.)

3. To remove, reverse procedures.

83
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8-4|-7 L.ower Cabinet Assy -To be conducted by a technician
only-

(1) Replacing the fuse

AEARRIEG

To protect the servics staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury, and
to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
swifch and unplug the cord from the electrical cutiet befors initiating the described task.

To prevent fire or malfunction, do not use any other fuse excepi that specified for this
machine.For fuse rapiacemari, contact your distributor.

sl - If the fuse goes out instantly after replacement, a different problem may be the cause.
in such an svent, immediately unplug the power cord and contact your distributor for

further support.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer te 7-3-1 Turning the power on.)

2.  Remove the fuse holder cover (head part) by turning the flathead
screwdriver to the left, then take out the fuse.

3. Replace the fuse and tighten by tuming the cover (head part} to the
right.
{Make sure to use the correct fuse rating (260V BA).]

{250V 200mA}

Fuse(250V 200mA)

Powersswitch

Fuse(250V 5A)
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(2) Replacing the LCD PC board

ANHARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damags to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch and unplug the cord from the electrical outlet before initiating the described task.

& NoTICE

- The PC board is sensitive to static electricity. If a technician charged with static
alectricity handles the PC board, the parts on the PC board can get damaged.

Before handling the PC board, make sure to always touch the grounded metal surface
to discharge any static electricity.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Unfasten the upper 2 cap screws (M) (M4=8) and loosen the lower 2,
then remove the maintenance cover.

Maintenance cover Cap screws(M)(M4x8)

(For the lower 2 cap screws,
just loosen, do not remove.)

3. Remove the 4 tap-tight screws (S) (M2x8) and the 2 connectors, then
replace the LCD PC board.

Tap-tight screws(S)(M2x6) Connector

Connector

4.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

m * When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.
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{3) Replacing the Game PC board

ANNARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch and unplug the cord from the electrical outlet before initiating the described task.

The PC board inside the machine will remain hot even after the power switch is turned off,
Do not touch the PC board area to avoid suffering burns.

‘NOTICE * The PC board is sensitive to static electricity. |f a technician charged with static
electricity handles the PC board, the parts on the PC board can get damaged.

Before handling the PC board, make sure to always touch the grounded metal surface
to discharge any stafic electricity.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Power Assy.
(Refer to 8-4-11 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Power Assy.)

3. Loosen the 4 cap screws (M) (M4x8} and remove the PC board
cover.

PC board cover

Cap screws{M)(M4x8)

{2 areas on opposition side as well)
{To be loosened.)
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4, Remove the 10 connectors and the 6 locking supports; then replace
the game PC board.
5. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE = When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

Locking support
Connector
Locking support
Connectors —‘—“#ﬁ
a
Locking support &Y
\'\\\
?‘,\
Connector @“
&
Game PC board
( Locking support )
Game PC board Game PC board

Click! @ Long-nose pliers

<When attaching> <When removing>
\ J
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{(4) Removing/reinstalling the slope

ANVARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people from an slectric sheck, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always furn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

Slope S

3.  Unfasten the 2 (+) truss screws (M4x8) and remove the Slope L.

[Leftside]  (+)truss screw(M4x6) [Right side]  (+)truss screw(M4x8)

\; Slope L Slope L J

4. Reverse procedures to reinstall.
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5 Unfasten the 2 {+) truss screws (M4x8) and remove the Slope S.

[Left side] [Right side]

-~
~

/\()

(+)truss screw(M4x6} +itruss screw(M4x6)

Slope S Slope S

(> [
==
L=

Slope S

8. Reverse procedures to reinstall.
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8-4-8 Table Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

(1) Replacing the turf

ANKARNING

To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury, and
to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and tumn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2.  Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.}
3. Remove the old grass and replace with a new one.
4.  Close the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door}

Grass
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{2} Replacing the turn table

ANKARNING

To protect the service staff and other people from an eleciric shock, accident and injury, and
to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task,

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Open the acrylic door.

{Refer to 5-3-2 How to openfclose the acrylic door.)

Slide the Shovel Assy inwards.

4.  Remove the slope.
(Refer to 8-4-7 (4) Removing/reinstalling the slope.)

5.  Remove the turn table by lifting it upwards.

o

) i@
?‘A\ Shovel Assy
@ 3 Turn table

6. Remove the 3 cap screws (M) (M4x12) and replace the turn table.
7.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

[M « Upon reinstalling, make sure to put the rubber stays (4 areas) of the Table Assy inside
the hole of the table base.

Cap screws(M)(Mdx12) Rubber stays of the Table Assy

Turn table

Table base

N
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(3) Replacing the table’s drive motor and gear head

ANHARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before inifiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2. Remove the tum table.
{Refer to 8-4-8 (2} Replacing the turn table.)
3.  Remove the 4 hexagonal bolts (plain with spring washer) (M5x12)
and the connector; then take out the Table Assy.
Hexagonal bolts(plain with spring washer){M5x12)

Connector

Table Assy

Hexagonal bolts(plain with spring washer)(M5x12)
4. Unfasten the 4 (+) flathead screws (plain with spring washers)

(M4x50), the 4 plain washers (M4), the cap screw (M) (M4x12), and
the ground temminal; then remave the table’s drive motor and the gear
head.
(+flathead screw(plain with spring washers)
(M4x50}, plain washer(h4)

Table's drive motor

Gear head
{f)ﬂathe?d SCrews

(plain with spring washers)
(M4x50), plain washer(M4)

Ground terminal

Cap screw(M)(M4x12)
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5. Loosen the 2 double-point screws {M4x5) and remove the table gear
A; then replace the table’s drive motor and the gear head.
6. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE - Upon tightening the double-point screws (M4x5), align the gear head shaft's edge

surface and the table gear A's surface by adjusting them to the gear head shaft's D-cut
surface.

The shaft must not protrude out, but aligned to the surface,
\

Neees
Y
4
¥ L]

e,

Table gear A

Double-point screw(M4x5)

(Gear head

Table's drive motor
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8-4-9 Shoot Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

(1) Removingireinstalling the Shoot Assy

ANNARNING

» To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tumning the power on.)

2. Open the acrylic door.
(Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

3.  Remove the slopes L and S.
(Refer to 8-4-7 {4) Removing/reinstalling the slope.)

4, Remove the turn table.
(Refer to 8-4-8 {2) Replacing the tumn table )

5.  Loosen the 2 button bolts (M5%30) and remove the 2 slope bases.

6. Unfasten the 2 button bolts (M5x12) and the 2 plain washers (M5);
then remove the frame base B and the base plate.

Slope base

Base plate
{underneath the frame base B}

Button bolt(M5x12),
plain washer(M5)

Button bolt{M5x12),
plain washer(M5)

Button bolts(M30), plain washers(M5)

Loosen only, do not remove
(Loos Y, do not remove) Frame base B
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7. Unfasten the r countersunk nuts (M5} and the connector; then
remove the Shoot Assy.
8.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

(] =y

\

2T R

mFH v b (M) miEFy ~ (M)

21— bAssy

i1 — b Assy
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{2) Removing/reinstalling the wall

ANWARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,

and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.

{Refer to 7-3-1 Tumning the power on.)
2. Open the acrylic door.
{Refer to 5-3-2 How to open/close the acrylic door.)

3. Loosen the 3 (+) truss screws (M4x8) and replace the wall by lifting it
upwards.

4.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

N(@ =)
N

(+H)truss screws(M4x8)
(Loosen only, do not remove) Wall




To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200
8. MAINTENANCE

{3) Replacing the prize area’s photo sensor

ANKARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch hefore initiating the described task,

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the frame base B and the base plate.
(Refer to 8-4-9 {1) Removing/reinstalling the Shoot Assy, steps 2-6.)

3. Remove the hexagonal nut with flange {M3) and the connector; then
replace the prize area’s photo sensor.

4.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE - When reinstalling, make sure the connecter is locked securely.

[Left side] Shoot Assy [Right side]
Shoot Assy
g5 [ \ /
Light reception\ / ‘ =
e ) |_Light emission
iS4

Light emission -

|
Light reception "\ “

| —Light reception

e

— Light emission

——
( A
Hexagonal nut with flange(M3) Attachment surface
Connector \
—

r———
—)

Light emission is with 2 hamesses
Light reception is with 3 harnesses /

 Prize area's photo sensor Prize area's photo sensor y
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8-4I-10 Control Panel Assy -To be conducted by a technician
only-

{1) Removing/reinstalling the Control Panel Assy

ANFARNING

« To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power

switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.

(Refer to 7-3-1 Turning the power on.)

2. Qpen the contro! panel with the key and pult it towards you. Remove
the connector and the ground terminal; then take out the control
panel.

3. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE - When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

:

Control panel

Connector

\ Ground terminal y
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{2) Replacing the illumination switch

/NWARNING

+ To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and fo prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Control Panel Assy.
{(Refer to 84-10 (1) Remeving/reinstalling the Control Panel Assy.}

3. Remave the cannector, turn the illumination switch 45 degrees to the
left, and replace the control panel switch.

4.  Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE « When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

Connector

lllumination switches

Connector
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8. MAINTENANCE

{3) Replacing the wedge base lamp

ANHARNING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an slectric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2. Remove the illumination switch.
{Refer to 8-4-10 (2} Replacing the illumination switch. )
3.  Pull out the wedge lamp from the lamp holder and replace it.
[Make sure to use a wedge base lamp of 14V3W ]

4. Reverse ptocedures to reinstall.
Lamp socket
4 ")
Wedge base lamp(14V 3W) Lamp holder

Case
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8. MAINTENANCE

(4) Replacing the display PC board

ANWARNING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch and unplug the cerd from the electrical outlet before initiating the described task.

m - The PC board is sensitive to static electricity. If a technician charged with static
electricity handles the PC board, the parts on the PC board can get damaged.

Before handling the PC board, make sure to always touch the grounded metai surface
to discharge any static electricity.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Control Panel Assy.
{Refer fo 8-4-10 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Control Panel Asgy.)

3. Remove the 2 (+) flathead screws (with plain washer) (M4x8) and the
connector; then replace the display PC board.

1, Reverse procedures to reinstall,

‘NOTICE * When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

AR

@'@w\
J ,"'::@“? & Display PC board
gLzy).

(+)flathead screws(with plain washer)(M4x8)

PN
\y.’/ -;

Connector



To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200
8. MAINTENANCE

(5) Replacing the S2DRV PC board

ANWARNING

- To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch and unplug the cord from the electrical outlet before initiating the described task.

» The PC board inside the machine will remain hot even after the power switch is turned off.
Do not touch the PC board area to avoid suffering burns.

[M - The PC board is sensitive to static electricity. If a technician charged with static
electricity handles the PC board, the parts on the PC board can get damaged.

Before handling the PC board, make sure to always touch the grounded metal surface
to discharge any static electricity.

1.  Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.}

2. Remove the Control Panel Assy.
(Refer to B-4-10 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Control Panel Assy.)

3. Remove the 4 {(+) flathead screws (M3x6) and the 3 connectors; then
replace the S2DRV PC board.

4. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

‘NOTICE * When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.

(+)flathead screw(M3x6)

Connector
Connector

(+)flathead screw(M3x6)

S2DRV PC board

(+)flathead screw(M3x6) (+)flathead screw(M3x6)

Connector
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8. MAINTENANCE

8-4-11 Power Assy -To be conducted by a technician only-

(1) Removing/reinstalling the Power Assy

ANWARNING

- To protect the servics staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
switch before initiating the described task.

+ The PC board inside the machine will remain hot even after the power switch is tumed off.
Do not touch the PC board area to avoid suffering burns.
1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
(Refer to 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)
2. Unfasten the upper 2 cap screws (M) (M4x8) and only loosen the
lower 2; then remove the maintenance cover.

Maintenance cover Cap screws{M)(M4x8)

For the lower 2 caps screws,
just loosen(do not remove)

3. Remove the 3 connectors.

Connector

Connectors
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8. MAINTENANCE

4.  Loosen the 2 cap screws (M) (M4x8) and remove the Power Assy.
5.  Reverse procedures to reinstall,

€NoTICE

* When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely. .
= When reinstalling, make sure to fully insert the Power Assy into the far-end hook (being

careful with the hamess), then fixate with the 2 cap screws (M) (M4x8).

Power Assy

Cap screws(M)(M4x8)
(Just loosen, do not remove)

105
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B. MAINTENANCE

(2) Replacing the switching regulator

ANNARNING

* To protect the service staff and other people from an electric shock, accident and injury,
and to prevent damage to the electrical circuitry of the machine, always turn off the power
swifch hefore initiating the described task.

1. Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
off the power switch.
{Refer te 7-3-1 Tuming the power on.)

2. Remove the Power Assy.
(Refer to 8-4-11 (1) Removing/reinstalling the Power Assy.)

3. Remove the 4 cap screws (M) (M4x8) and remove the PC board
guide.

Cap screw(M)(M4x8)
(1 on opposite side as well)

PC board guide

Cap screw({M)(M4xa)
(1 on opposite side as well)

4. Remove the 4 (+) flathead screws (with plain washer} (M3x6) and 5
connectors; then replace the switching regulator 1 or 2.
5. Reverse procedures to reinstall.

(+)flathead screw(with plain washerfM3x6)

Connector (+fiathead screw(with plain washer)(M3x6)
Switching regulator2(12V)

Connector

{+)flathead screws{with plain washer})(M3x6) Connectors

(+)flathead screws

(with plain wasner)
(M3x6)

Switching regulator1{12V)

(+)flathead screw(with plain washer)(M3x5) Connector

€NoTIcE

- When reinstalling, make sure the connector is locked securely.




To Purchase This Item, Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

9. DISCARDING THE MACHINE

ANNARNING

e The machine must be collected, transported and discarded in accordance with the local
laws and regulations.

e When entrusting a third party to collect, transport and discard the machine, make sure to
use specialist companies to perform those tasks.
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10. PARTS LIST

10-1 Upper Cabinet Assy
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10. PARTS LIST

No. Name Qty [Mecdel / Rating] Part No.
1 Dome 199 1 $590-12025-00 712-269
2  Acnylic door 4 S$890-12026-00 712-268
3 Upper frame 1 $510-12024-00 712277
4 Door hinge 2 5510-12065-00 712-260
5 Door reinforcement 2 5510-12066-00 712-261
6 Doorplate A 2 $510-12067-00 712-262
7 Pillar cover 2 S510-12068-00 712-263
8 Connector cover 4 5510-12069-00 712-264
9 Prizelid 4 $510-12070-00 712-265
10 Clasp 2 S$310-12071-00 712-266
11 Hinge Hub 12 $510-12072-00 712-267
12 Door sticker (A) 4 $540-12027-00 712-269
13 Door sticker (B) 4 $540-12028-00 712270
14 Coin lock(F750MSDS) 2 $526-12124-00 101-138
15 Lamp Holder 4 8567-12117-00

16 Circline adapter 4 $857-12119-00

17 Top cover 1 5510-12073-00 712-271
18 Door guide 4 5510-12074-00 712272
19 Hook bracket 1 5510-12075-00 712273
20 Display hook 1 S$510-12078-00 712274
22 Key washer 5510-12077-00 712276
23 Cushion 5896-12047-00 712-278
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10. PARTS LIST

10-2 Rail Assy
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10. PARTS LIST

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Railframe 1 712-280
2  Elevator holder frame 1 712-281
3 Roller base 1 712-282
4 Motor frame 1 712-283
5 Pulley frame 1 712-284
6 Tension base 1 712-285
7 Rail pulley holder 1 712-286
8  Belt holder 1 712-287
9  Sensor brackst 2 712-288
10 Rail pulley shait 1 712-289
11 Rail pulley 2 1MXL037-6F 712-329
12 Timing belt 1 364XL037 108-052
13 Delrin bearing 4 DR-22-B5-M5-JH 103-152
14 Bearing 2 MF85275 103-174
15 Cable pair: main 1 TKP 0180-20B-R28-15L 108-051
16 Cable pair: fixating tool 2 TKP 0180-20B-PKA-1K 108-049
17 DC motor (with connector) 1 TG-06D-KU-24-D838, 12V 005-368
18 Phote interrupter 2 K11300-AA07 000-601
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10. PARTS LIST

10-3 Elevator Assy
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10. PARTS LIST

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Elevator base 1 712-290
2 Pulley frame 1 712-291
3 Housing plate 2 712-292
4 Roller am 1 712-293
5 Wire guide 1 712-294
6 EsensorholderL 1 712-29
7 Pulley flange 1 712-296
8 Pulley 1 712-297
9  Pulley shaft 1 712-298
10 Worm shaft 1 712-299
11 Roller pin 1 712-300
12 Roller arm shaft 1 712-301
13 Guide roller shaft 1 712-302
14 Guide pin 1 712-303
15 SpargearA 1 50B 36B+0303 712-304
16 Worm wheel A 1 GBOA 20+R1 712-305
17 Worm A 1 Wa0s R1+8 712-306
18 Pulley guide 1 712-307
19 Roller spring 1 712-308
20 Wire rope 1 712-309
21  Shove hox 1 712-310
22 Armbase A 1 712-311
23 Armbase B 1 712-312
24 Connector cover 1 712-313
25 E sensorholder U 1 712-314
26 Wire guide 1 712-315
27 8pring cover 1 712-316
28  Wire spring 1 712-317
29 Arm base cover 1 712-318
30 Arm sticker (A) 1

31 Arm sticker (B} 1

32  Arm sticker {C) 1

33 Wire guide roller 1 712-320
34 Bearing 4 MF85275 103-174
35 Slide rail 2 3271-8574 107-142
36 Delrin bearing 1 DU-22-H 103-157
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10. PARTS LIST

10-3 Elevator Assy
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10. PARTS LIST

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
37 EPbush 2 BOF-0403 103-154
38 Motor bracket 1 712-321
39 Arm sticker (D) 1 Set with No.30 712-319
40 DC motor (with pinion gear) 1 DME37BF-111 (12V) 005-369
41 Photo interrupter 2 GP1A75E 000-398
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10. PARTS LIST

10-4 Shovel Assy
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10. PARTS LIST
Ne. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Shovel frame 1 712-330
2 Shovel crank 1 712-331
3 Shovel shaft 1 712-332
4 Shovel! rod 1 712-333
5 Rod holder 1 712-334
6  Gear bracket 1 712-335
7 Shovel bracket 1 712-336
8  Shovel holder 1 712-337
9 Shovel washer 1 712-338
10  Shovel dog 1 712-339
11 Spring bush 1 712-340
12 Shovel spring 1 712-341
14 Shovel 52 1 Scope type 80mm (accessory) 712-342
16 GearA 1 £95-763
17 GearB 1 695-764
18 GearC 1 695-765
19 Pinion gear 1 5P100519 225-103
20 EPbush 4 80F-0303 225-099
21 EPbush 1 BOF-0306 104-080
22 EPbush 2 80F-0403 104-022
23 EPbush 2 B0OF-0803 104-070
24 DC motor {with connector) 1 DME25HB-144 005-370
25 Shovel Sensor Assy 1 000-644

17
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10. PARTS LIST

10-5 Sign Tower Assy

@/@

g

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Lamp bracket 1 8§510-12078-00 712-345
2 Sign tower 1 $590-12048-00 712-346
3 Lamp 1 5557-12118-00
4 Lamp Holder 1 5857-12117-00
5 Label,Lamp Replacement 1 V(544-03850-00
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10. PARTS LIST

10-6 Support Finger Assy

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Support arm 1 712-350
2 Finger cover 1 712-351
3 Finger base 1 712-352
4 Tension bracket 1 712-353
5  Finger shaft 1 712-354
& Finger spring 1 712-355
7 Round tab 1 708-197
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10. PARTS LIST

10-7 Lower Cabinet Assy (Part-1)

120
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10. PARTS LIST

No. Name Qty [Mode! / Rating] Part No.
1 Lower cabinet 1 5$510-12079-00 712-360
2 Coinrail (L) 4 5510-12080-00 712-361
3 Premium box 4 $510-12081-00 712-362
4 Door bracket 4 5510-12082-00 712-363
5 Cord box 1 $810-12092-00 711-512
6 Base plate 4 S5510-12084-00 712-365
7 Speaker base 1 712-366
8 Frame base A 4 5590-12048-00 712-367
g Frame base B 4 5590-12050-00 712-368
10 Premium door 4 $590-12051-00 712-369
11 Slope base 4 5580-12052-00 712-370
12 Slope L 4 S5590-12055-00 712-371
13 Slope S 4 $5550-12056-00 712-372
14 Coinrail B 4 5$510-12085-00 695-661
15  Return cover 4 5510-12086-00 895670
16 Door shaft 4 5$510-12087-00 695673
18 Framework 150 blus 4 S5590-12057-00 703-903
19 Flexible caster 4 420G-38N 102-060
20 Flexible caster 4 5524-12137-00 102-198
21 Adjuster bolt(Leg Leveler) 4 S520-12130-00 102-198
22 Return Gate 4 S5510-12091-00 712-380
23 Finger guard(4700/119 PG47-02)1 V(G55-06543-00 (005-338
24 AC fan motor 1 VG55-07827-00 Q05-209
25 Speaker 1 VG54-11591-00 006-139
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10. PARTS LIST

10-7 Lower Cabinet Assy (Part-2)

\.
/1

@
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10. PARTS LiST

No. Name Gty [Model / Rating] Part No.
26 Maintenance Lid 1 S510-12083-00 712-364
27 Panel ST (A) 2 8540-12032-00 712-373
28 Panel ST (B) 2 S§540-12033-00 712-374
28 Door ST 2 $540-12034-00 712-375
30 Counter ST {L} 4 S$840-12035-00 712-376
31 Counter ST (R) 4 5540-12132-00 712-377
32 Counter brackst 1 $510-12088-00 595675
34 Cashbox {K) 1 S550-12058-00 451-040
35 Coinlock 1 F7B0MSDS 101-138
36 Clasp 1 For F750MSDS 3.2 101-147
37 Cam lock 1 F335-Ra0 101-139
38 Maintenance door 1 S§10-12089-00 712-378
39 Coin door 1 $510-12090-00 712379
4G Fill cap 1 KB-333-301B 106-168
41 Power switch {tumbler) 1 V(G53-04683-00
42 Select switch (foggle) 1
43 Enter switch {push) 1 V(3T53-12129-01
44 Test switch {toggie) 1 V(353-06867-00
47  Fuss holdsr 1 VG52-09496-00
48 LCD display 1 $505-12002-00 306579
50 Coin counter 1 V{(583-02094-00
51 Noise filter 1 V(G78-12120-00

Transiormer 1 VGE6-12123-00
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10. PARTS LIST

10-8 Tahle Assy

(B (OPTION)
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10. PARTS LIST
No. Name Qty [Model / Rating) Part No.
1 Turn table 1 $590-10259-00 712-385
2 Table base 1 712-386
3  Gearbase 1 $810-12093-00 712-387
4 Gearplate 1 3810-12042-00 712-388
5 Table gearA 1 $510-12043-00 712-38%
6 TablegearB 1 $810-12044-00 712-390
7 TablegearC 1 5$510-12045-00 712-391
8 Turf 1 $890-12050-00 712-392
§ Turntable ST 1 $840-12110-00 712-393
10  Flange bush(LFF1006) 2 (GP59-08471-00 104-004
11 Flange bush({LFF1206) 2 $859-12038-00 104-030
12 Rubber Leg(K-12W) 4 $320-12039-00 106-1033
13 AC motor (with connector) 1 5558-12040-00 005-371
14 Gearhead 1 3859-12041-00 (005-258
15 Bottom Up Plate{OPTION) 1 $890-12061-00 712-354
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10. PARTS LIST

10-9 Shoot Assy
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10. PARTS LIST
No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No,
1 Shoot box 1 5510-12095-00 712-400
3 Wdll base 1 5510-12097-00 712-402
10 Wall 1 5590-12062-00 712-409
12 Shoot sticker (A) 1 5540-12036-00 712-411
21 Photo interrupter (detachable) 3 VG79-09914-00 000-633
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10. PARTS LIST

10-10 Control Panel Assy
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10. PARTS LIST

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Control panel i 5510-12099-00 712-420
2 Selector BK 1 5510-12100-00 712-421
3 Confrol panel ST 1 5540-12128-00 712-422
4 Switch sticker (A) 1 5540-12133-00

5  Switch sticker (B) 1 $540-12133-01

g Coindrop 1 5510-12101-00 §95-667
7 Coin plate 1 5510-12102-00 £95-668
8 Cancel pin 1 $510-12103-00 £95-669
9 Cancel spring 1 $5822-12045-00 £95-676
10 Contrel panet cover (R} blue 1 S5390-12064-01 712-424
11 Control panel cover (L) blus 1 5590-12064-00 712-425
12 LED BK 1 5510-12104-00 708-551
13 LEDCV 1 5590-12063-00 708-552
14 Coin Mech 1 V(G8309943-00

15 Channel Assy 1 C-103 with coin micre switch 100-050
16 Coin lock 1 F750MSDS 101-138
17 Clasp 1 For F750MSDS t3.2 101-147
18  lllumination switch 2

19 Service switch 1 VG53-12129-00

20 Display PC board 1 5505-12111-00 695-610
21  Wedge base lamp 2
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10. PARTS LIST

10-11 Power Supply Assy

+MAIN PC BOARD

No. Name Qty [Model / Rating] Part No.
1 Power supply base 1 $510-12105-00 708-625
2 PC board guide 1 5510-12106-00 695632
3 PC board base 1 5310-12107-00 712-430
4 PC board cover 1 S510-12108-00 712-431
5  Switching Power supply 1 5588-12114-00 009-078
8  Switching Power supply 1 5588-12113-00 009-104
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10. PARTS LIST

10-12 Other repair parts

No. Name Qty [Model f Rating] Part No.
2  SweetScooperOperationManual 1 $845-12122-00 712-250
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Seller warrants that its printed circuit boards and parts thereon are free from defects in materials
and workmanship under nomal use and service for a pericd of ninety (90) days from the date of
shipment. None of the Seller's other products or parts thereof are warranted. Sellers sole
tiability shall be, at its option, to repair, replace, or credit Buyer's account for such products which
are retumed to Seller during said warranty period, provided:

a) Seller is promptly notified in writing upon discovery by Buyer that said products are
defective.

b) Such products are returned prepaid to Seller's plant; and

c) Sellers examination of said products discloses to Seller's satisfaction that such alleged
defects existed and were not caused by accident, misuse, neglect, alteration, improper
repair, improper installation, or improper testing.

In no event shall Seller be liable for loss of profits. loss of use, incidental or conseguential
damages.

Except for any express warranty set forth in a written contract between Seller and Buyer which
contract supersedes the termns herein, this warranty is in lieu of all other warranties expressed or
implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose,
and all octher obligations or liabilities on the Seller's part, and it neither assumes nor authorizes
any other person to assume for the Seller any other liabilities in connection with the sale of
products by Seller.

Namco America Inc. distributors are independent, being privately owned and operated. In their
judgment they may sell paris or accessories other than Namco America Inc. parts or
accessories. Namco America Inc. cannct be responsible for the quality, suitability or safety of
any non-Namco America Inc. part or any modification including laber that is perfonmed by such
distributor.

SERVICE

If you have questions regarding any Namrica Ine¢. product or require technical support:

Contact Namco America Inc. Customer Service at;
{630) 238-2248 or FAX (408) 436-9554
Hours: 8:00 am - 4.00 pm PST

Parts and repair services for Namco America Inc.
products are available through your distributor.
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1. Operation

7-4 Setting mode

The setting conditions can be displayed on the LCD display.

Remove the maintenance door of the machine with the key and turn
on the power switch.,

(Refer to 7-4-1 Turning the power on.)

Turn the test switch on while pressing the enter switch and enter into
the setting mode.

Select the setting item with the select switch, then press the enter
switch.

Turn the test switch off and close the maintenance door.

2% To retum to factory shipment setfing, set at {factory shipment mode].

{Refer to 7-5 Factory shipment mods.)

[Awvailable setting items]

1.

Game setting

Normal game, time fimit game, free play, play till win modes can be selacted.
Coin setting

Game price (coin and play count) can be selected.
Win ratio setting

Target win ratio can be set.

Shovel operation time

Shovel's operation time can be set.

Raii operation

Rail's amount of operation can be seleoted.
Elevator stop

Elevator can be set to stop operation with button 2,
Elevator descent time

Elevator's desceniding fime can be set.

Machine failure stop

The station to stop operation can be set

BGM

BGM's onfoff can be set. 3 types of BGM can be selected from.

10. Sound and effects

Sound/eifects on/off during operation can be set.

11. Error sound volums

Error sounds’ on/off can be set. Volume can be set at 3 Javels.

3% Refer to following pages for details in setting modes.
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7. OPERATION

(Game mode.

1 [GIAMIE] [SIEITITI{IN(G

Coin and play count setting.
3% If settings are changed, change
display with the replacement sticker.

{ Target Win ratio setting ]
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7. OPERATION

[ Elevater descent stop setting ]

[ The elevator descent stop method is A

to be selected next.

.
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Station dispiay

[ Atter station is selected, the elevator
descent time is to be selected next
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At the selected
station, rail can

and the descent
time can be
tested with

button 2.

Station disp

[Select the station o stop/operate.

3 Do not set the machine to [maching
failure stop] with the elevator at descended
positien. Doing so may cause cperational
difficutiies.
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e indicates turning the enter switch on
[ 1 indicates switching with the select switch

[x]

indicates initial sefting
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